The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted and had

vested before the Transition Date.  As a result of applying this exemption, the Company will apply the provision of
IFRS 2 only to all outstanding equity instruments that are unvested as at the Transition Date to IFRS.  The Company
did not have any unvested outstanding equity instruments as of the Transition Date.

 MANDATORY EXCEPTIONS

 Estimates

 The estimates made by the Company under the pre-changeover Canadian GAAP previously applied were reviewed

to determine if any revisions were needed to reflect any difference in accounting policy upon the application of
IFRS, or where there was objective evidence that those estimates were in error.  The review determined that there
was no need to revise estimates previously made.

30

ENDURANCE GOLD CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended December 31, 2011

21. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

 The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of financial position as at

January 1, 2010 (date of transition) is provided below:

 January 1, 2010

Note

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 404,951 $ -  $ 404,951
 Marketable securities 74,000  -  74,000
 Prepaid expenses and deposits 14,930  -  14,930
 Receivables 16,657  -  16,657

Total current assets 510,538  -  510,538

Non-current
   Reclamation bond 6,500  -  6,500
   Exploration and evaluation assets 1,905,387  -  1,905,387

Total assets $ 2,422,425 $ -   $2,422,425

LIABILITIES

Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 34,676 $ -  $ 34,676

Non-current
   Flow-through liability  (a) -   7,707 7,707

Total liabilities 34,676  7,707 42,383

EQUITY
 Share capital  (a) 4,986,508  (25,000) 4,961,508
 Reserves 400,221  -  400,221
 Deficit (2,998,980)  17,293 (2,981,687)

 2,387,749  (7,707) 2,380,042

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,422,425 $ -  $2,422,425

31

ENDURANCE GOLD CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended December 31, 2011

21. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of financial position as at
December 31, 2010 is provided below:

 December 31, 2010

Note

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 534,882 $ -  $ 534,882
 Marketable securities 115,375  -  115,375
 Prepaid expenses and deposits 12,400  -  12,400
 Receivables 19,106  -  19,106

Total current assets 681,763  -  681,763

Non-current
   Reclamation bond 3,500  -  3,500
   Exploration and evaluation assets 2,197,801  -  2,197,801

Total assets $ 2,883,064 $ -   $2,883,064

LIABILITIES

Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 32,334 $ -  $ 32,334

EQUITY
 Share capital  (a) 5,745,008  12,500 5,757,508
 Reserves 479,271  -  479,271
 Deficit (a) (3,373,549)  (12,500) (3,386,049)

 2,850,730  -  2,850,730

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,883,064 $ -  $2,883,064

32

ENDURANCE GOLD CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended December 31, 2011

21. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of comprehensive loss as at
December 31, 2010 is provided below:

 December 31, 2010

Note

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Expenses
 Business development and property investigation $ 103,903 $ - $ 103,903
 Corporate communications  9,041  - 9,041